

Nos. 22A901 & 902

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Applicant,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; et al.,

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; et al.,
Applicants,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; et al.,

**BRIEF OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE GOVERNMENT'S AND DANCO'S APPLICATIONS TO STAY
THE ORDER ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

JOSHUA A. ROSENTHAL
AADIKA SINGH
HILARY BURKE CHAN
JONATHAN B. MILLER
Counsel of Record

Public Rights Project
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609
jon@publicrightsproject.org
646-831-6113

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED
ON THE MERITS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DO
NOT HAVE STANDING..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs have not suffered an injury-in-fact.4

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not redressable in this
 litigation.9

II. COMPETING COURT RULINGS AND
CONFUSION ABOUT IMPLEMENTATION OF
AN IMMEDIATE INJUNCTION DEMONSTRATE
THAT A STAY IS IMPERATIVE 11

III. PLAINTIFFS’ DELAY IN BRINGING THIS
LAWSUIT UNDERMINES THE ISSUANCE OF A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AS A MATTER
OF LAW 13

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST DEMANDS THAT A
STAY BE ISSUED..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

APPENDIX A — LIST OF *AMICI*..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 488 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	8
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10
<i>Crossover Mkt. LLC v. Newell</i> , A-21-CV-00640-JRN, 2022 WL 1797359 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2022)	13
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	2, 5
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S.Ct. 10 (2020)	17
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	15
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955)	16
<i>June Med. Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	4

<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 375 (D.D.C. 2016)	15
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comm’r, Indiana State Dep’t of Health</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	14
<i>State of Washington v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , No. 1:23-CV-3026-TOR (E.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2023)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	14
<i>West Virginia v. B.P.J.</i> , 598 U. S. ____ (2023), No. 22A800	14
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 238n, 300a-7(c)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 238n, 300a-7(d).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonia Biggs et al., *Perceived abortion stigma and psychological well-being over five years after receiving or being denied an abortion*, PLoS ONE (15)(1), (Jan. 29, 2020)..... 8

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, et al., 11A Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1 (3d ed., Apr. 2017 update)..... 13

Corinne H. Rocca et al., *Emotions and decision rightness over five years following an abortion: An examination of decision difficulty and abortion stigma*, Social Science and Medicine (2020)..... 8

Elizabeth Raymond, et al., *The comparative safety of legal induced abortion and childbirth in the United States*, Obstet Gynecol., 215-19, (Feb. 2012), <http://unmfamilyplanning.pbworks.com/w/file/fetch/119312553/Raymond%2520et%2520al-Comparative%2520Safety.pdf>..... 11
